
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE B 

 

Contact: Committee Services 

Direct Line: 01449 724673/81 

Fax Number: 01449 724696 

E-mail:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
 
TIME 

 
Wednesday 23 November 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9:30 am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

15 November 2016 

 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016  
 

Report SA/22/16  Pages A to C 
 
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition 

Procedure 
 
7. Questions from Members 

 
The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council 
has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference 
of the Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

8 Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report SA/23/16  Pages 1 to 112 
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to accommodate visiting 
Ward Members and members of the public. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
9. Site Inspection 
 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held on 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016 (exact time to be given).  The Committee will reconvene 
after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting. 

 
10. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to be 

specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
 

(Note:  Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified, in writing, to the Chief 
Executive or District Monitoring Officer before the commencement of the meeting, who 
will then take instructions from the Chairman.) 

 
Notes:   
 

1. The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Development Control/Planning 
Committees. A link to the Constitution and Charter (Part 3: Procedure Rule 33) is 
provided below: 

 
Charter on Public Speaking Planning at Development Control/Planning Committees 

 
Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in the Council 
Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers.  They will then be invited by 
the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under consideration. This will be done in 
the following order:   
 

 Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the application 
site is located  

 Objectors  

 Supporters  

 The applicant or professional agent / representative  
 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 
 

2. Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and Planning 
Referrals Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their speaking rights but are 
not entitled to vote on any matter which relates to his/her ward. 

 
 
 
Val Last 
Governance Support Officer 
 

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2015/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf


 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Members: 
 

Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Barry Humphreys MBE 
John Levantis 
Dave Muller 
Jane Storey 

  

    

Green Group  
    

Councillor: Keith Welham 
 

  

Liberal Democrat Group 
    

Councillor: Mike Norris   
    
Substitutes 
 

Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training 
 
Ward Members 
 

Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards 

 



 

 

Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
Vision 
 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable 
economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the 
natural and built environment 
 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, strong, 
healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 



A 

 SA/22/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the 
Council Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor: Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming 
 Derrick Haley* 
 Barry Humphreys MBE 
 Dave Muller 
 John Whitehead* 
 
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
Ward Member: Suzie Morley  
  
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
  Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
  Senior Planning Officer (IW) 
  Governance Support Officers (VL/GB)   
 
SA102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Councillors Derrick Haley and John Whitehead were substituting for Councillors 
Jane Storey and John Levantis respectively.  

 
SA103 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Keith Welham declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Application 

2357/16 by reason of employment at the application site in the 1960s.  
 
SA104 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



B 

SA105 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
SA106 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2016 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
SA107 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION PROCEDURE 
 
 None received.  
 
SA108 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA109 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 
  
2357/16 Mr J Bahar (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application 2707/16 
Proposal Retention of concrete pad and addition of shingle to driveway  
Site Location  FELSHAM - 4 Church Road, IP30 0PN 
Applican
[...]
up-to-date register of all 

owners/occupiers of individual lodges on the site, and of their main home 
addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable 
times to the local planning authority. 

 iv) The lodges shall not be occupied during the month of February in any 
calendar year; and  

      the inclusion of all other conditions recorded on permission 1054/15 
 

 
 

…………………………… 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B - 23 November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

Item Ref No. Location And Ward Member Officer Page 
Proposal No. 

1. 4071/16 9 Finborough Road Cllr Lesley Mayes GW 1-13 
Stowmarket. - Variation Cllr Paul 
of Condition 5 Ekpenyong 

2. 3270/16 Land adjacent to Cllr Jill Wilshaw GW 14-80 
Wyverstone Road 1 

Bacton - Outline 
Planning Permission . 
for residential 
develo~ment1 
associated highway1 

car ~arking and o~en 
s~ace1 including 
access and lavout 

3 3146/16 Land at Orchard Way Cllr Tim Passmore LW 81-
School Road 112 
Coddenham - Erection 
of a detached dwelling1 

formation of ~aring 
area and vehicular 
access. 

SA/23/16

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



l 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE-

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

1 
4071/16 
Variation of condition 5 following grant of planning permission 
0958/16. 
9 Fin borough Road, Stowmarket, IP14 1 PN 

Mr Netton 
September 28, 2016 
December 29, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The application is referred to committee for the following reason : 

it is a "Major" application for a resident ial land allocation for 15 or over dwellings 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. No pre-application advice was sought in respect of the proposal to vary the 
condition. 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2. The application site
[...]
e development, including any works for site set-up and 
demolition until the scheme for the dropped kerb has been agreed and the 
relocation undertaken. 

In order to facilitate the earliest possible start on site the applicants have applied 
to discharge this condition to agree the scheme, however they have also applied 
through this variation to enable the commencement of the development before 
the dropped kerb has been relocated. 

The demolition of the existing building could be undertaken using the existing 
site access, thereby not affecting the existing dropped kerb, and indeed a 
demolition notice has been granted in this regard. 

In the light of this and that the condition could be amended to both ensure the 
provision of the relocated dropped kerb before the new access is first used and 
enable the commencement of construction works it is not considered that the 
proposed variation of this condition would harm highway safety or result in 
unacceptable harm to consider refusal in this respect. 

No other alterations to the scheme are proposed and Suffolk County Council 
Highways raise no objection to the change to condition 5 to allow demolition and 
site set-up using the existing access to the site. 

• CONCLUSION 

Works for demolition could be safely carried out using the existing access to the 
site and the condition could still require the relocation of the dropped kerb before 
the construction of the new site access and construction. 

Page 10



The development is considered to be in accordance with the relevant Local Plan, 
Core Strategy and Core Strategy Focused Review policies and the objectives of 
the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate 
terms to the satisfaction of the Professional Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning 
to secure: 

• Affordable housing 

That the Planning Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning by authorised to grant 
Full Planning Permission subject to 
[...]
lk District Council 
Council Offices 
131 High Street 
Needham Market 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

For the Attention of: Gemma Walker 

Dear Sir, 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

CONSULTATION RETURN MS/4071 /16 

PROPOSAL: 

LOCATION: 

ROAD CLASS: 

Variation of condition 5 following grant of planning permission 0958/16 

9, Finborough Road, Stowmarket 

Notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority make the following 
comments: 

I have no objection to the desired change to Condition 5 of 0958/16 to allow demolition and site set up 
using the existing access to the site. 

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX 
www.suffolk.gov.uk 

Page 18



13 

Yours faithfully 

Mr Martin Egan 
Highways Development Management Engineer 
Strategic Development- Resource Management 

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX 
www.suffolk.gov. uk 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE-

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

2 
3270/16 
Application for Outline Planning Permission for residential 
development, associated highway, car parking and open space 
including Access & Layout 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

Land adjacent Wyverstone Road, Baeten IP14 4LH 
2.7 
Laurence Homes (Eastern) Ltd 
August 1, 2016 
December 8, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITIEE 

The application is referred to committee for the fo llowing reason : 

it is a "Major'' app lication for a residential land a llocation for 15 or over dwellings 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. Pre-application advice was sought in respect of this proposal. 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2. The application site is situated to the North of the The Street, Baeten. It abuts 
the settlement boundary, in particular properties in Earlsbrook at the 
south-eastern boundary. 

HISTORY 

The south-western and north-western boundaries of the site abut open 
country
[...]
he cars. 
3) The visibility setback for each access road may be reduced to 2.4m. 
4) There is insufficient car parking and visitor parking associated with Plots 52 to 
57. 
5) There appears to be no parking allocated for Plot 33. 
6) There is insufficient parking and visitor parking provided for Plots 29 to 33. 

Subject to suitable layout amendments the following conditions will apply. 

sec Rights of Way 

No comments to make 

SCC Landscape and Ecology 

This proposal is acceptable in landscape terms subject to the following 
conditions: 

Soft landscape masterplan 
Design code 
Soft landscaping 
Hard landscaping 
External lighting 
Tree protection 

SCC Archaelogy 

There would be no grounds to consider refusal of permission in order to achieve 
preservation in situ of any important heritage assets. However, in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraph 141), we would 
recommend that any permission granted should be the subject of planning 
conditions to record and advance understanding of the significance of any 
heritage asset before it is damaged or destroyed 

SCC Fire and Rescue 
Suffolk Fire Service requires minimum carrying capacity for hard standing for 
pumping/high reach vehicles of 15/26 tonnes, not 12.5 tonnes as detailed in the 
Building REgulations. 

Suffolk Fire and Rescue Service recommends that fire hydrants be installed 
within this development on suitable route for laying hose, i.e. avoiding 
obstructions. However, it is not possible at this time to determine the number of 
fire hydrants required for fire fighting purposes. The requirement will be 
determinated at the water planning stage when site plans have been submitted 
by the water companies. 

If the Planning Authority is minded to grant approval, the Fire Authority will 
request that adequate provision is made for fire hydrants, by the impostion of a 
suitable condition. 

Page 26



.2..0 

SCC Flood and Water Managment 

Suffolk County Council, Flood & Water 
[...]
ble location such that there is a 
presumption in favour of development, in accordance with the NPPF. The 
design and layout is considered to respect its surroundings, and is not 
considered to result in an unacceptalbe impact on the landscape, residential 
amenity, highway safety or biodiversity to warrant refusal. The development is 
considered to be in accordance with the relevant Local Plan, Core Strategy and 
Core Strategy Focused Review policies and the objectives of the NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on 
appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Professional Lead - Growth 
and Sustainable Planning to secure: 

• 35% Affordable housing 

(2) That the Professional Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant Outline Planning Permission subject to conditions 
including: 

• Time Limit 
• Reserved matters 
• Approved Plans 
• Fire hydrants 
• Archaeology scheme and implementation 
• Land contamination strategy and remediation 
• Soft landscape masterplan 
• Design code 
• Soft landscaping 
• Hard landscaping 
• Externallighting 
• Tree protection 
• Foul water strategy to be agreed 
• Estate roads and footpaths to be agreed 
• Carriageway and footway provided prior to occupation 
• Manoeuvring and parking of vehicles provided 
• Prior to access being construction the ditch beneath shall be piped or 

bridged, details to be agreed. 
• Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed 
• Details of implementation, maintenance and management of surface water 

drainage to be agreed 
• Details of all Sustainable Urban Drainage System components and piped 

networks have been agreed 
• Construction surface water management plan to be agreed 
• Construction management including working hours to be agreed 

(3)That in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) 
above not being secured that the Professional Lead - Growth and 
Sustainable Planning be authorised to refus
[...]
ace for ongoing operation and maintenance of 
the disposal of surface water drainage. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of all Susta inable 
Urban Drainage System components and piped networks have been submitted, in an 
approved form, to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for inclusion on 
the Lead Local Flood Authority's Flood Risk Asset Register. 

Page 67



61 

Reason: To ensure all flood risk assets and their owners are recorded onto the LLFA's statutory 
flood risk asset register 

4) No development shall commence until details of a construction surface water management 
plan detailing how surface water and storm water will be managed on the site during 
construction is submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The 
construction surface water management plan shall be implemented and thereafter managed 
and maintained in accordance with the approved plan. 

Reason: To ensure the development does not cause increased pol lution of the watercourse in 
line w ith the River Basin Management Plan. 

lnformatives 

• Any works to a watercourse may require consent under section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 
1991 

• Any discharge to a watercourse or groundwater needs to comply with the Water 
Environment (Water Framework Directive) (England and Wales) Regu lations 2003 

Kind Regards 

Jason Skilton 
Flood & Water Engineer 
Suffolk County Council 

Tel: 01473 260411 
Fax: 01473 216864 

Page 68



From: RM PROW Planning 
Sent: 04 October 2016 15:35 
To: Planning Admin 
Subject: RE: Consultation on Planning Application 3270/16 

For The Attention Of: Gemma Walker 

Rights of Way Response 

Thank you fo r your consultation regarding the above planning application . 

Please accept th is email as confi rmation that we have no comments or observations 
to make in respect of this application affecting any public rights of way. 

Please note, there may also be public rights of way that ex
[...]
ed. 

14. Summary Table 

§erv1ce 
Requirement 

Contribution per dwelling capital contribution 

Education - Primary £ 0.00 £ 0.00 
Education- £3,388.62 £220,260.00 
Secondary 
Education- Sixth £918.78 £59,7£1 .UU 
Form 
Pre-School £0.00 £ 0.00 
Transport 
Libraries £216.00 £14,040.00 
Waste £0.00 £0.00 
Total £4,523.40 £294,021 .00 

The table above would form the basis of a future bid to the District Council for CIL 
funds if planning permission was granted and implemented. This will be reviewed 
when a reserved matters application is submitted. 

Yours sincerely, 

p 9'7':«4 

Peter Freer MSc MRTPI 
Senior Planning and Infrastructure Officer 
Planning Section, Strategic Development, Resource Management 

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX 
www.suffolk.gov.uk 

7 

Page 86



cc Neil McManus, SCC 
Martin Egan, SCC 
lain Maxwell, SCC 

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX 
www.suffolk.gov.uk 

8 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



8'l 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 23 November 2016 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

3 
3146/16 
Erection of a detached dwelling, formation of parking area and 
vehicular access 
Land at Orchard Way, School Road, Coddenham IP6 9PS 

Mrs T Simpson 
July 22, 2016 
September 17, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 

A Member of the Council has requested that the application is determined by the 
appropriate Committee and the request has been made in accordance with the 
Planning Code of Practice or such other protocol I procedure adopted by the 
Counci l. The Members reasoning is included in the agenda bundle. 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. The applicant contacted the Duty Officer and the development of the site 
was discussed. Preliminary discussions suggested that the proposals 
would be acceptab
[...]
and Contamination. 

M3: 184049 
3146/16 - EH AMENDED PLANS Land Contamination. 
Land at Orchard Way, School Road, Coddenham, IPSWICH, Suffolk. 
Erection of a detached dwelling, formation of parking area and vehicular 
access. 

Many thanks for your request for comments in relation to the amended plans at the 
above development. I can confirm that I have no objection to the proposed 
development but would only request that we are contacted in the event of 
unexpected ground conditions being encountered during construction and that the 
developer is made aware that the responsibility for the safe development of the site 
lies with them. 

Regards 

Nathan 

Nathan Pittam BSc. (Hans.) PhD 
Senior Environmental Management Officer 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils- Working Together 
t: 01449 724715 or 01473 826637 
w: www.babergh.gov.uk www.midsuffolk.gov.uk 

Page 118



Your Ref: MS/3146/16 
Our Ref: 570\CON\2646\16 
Date: 30/08/2016 
Highways Enquiries to: kyle.porter@suffolk.gov.uk 

\10 

All planning enquiries should be sent to the Local Planning Authority. 
Email: 

The Planning Officer 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
131 High Street 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

For the Attention of: Lindsey Wright 

Dear Lindsey 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - CONSULTATION RETURN MS/3146/16 

PROPOSAL: 

LOCATION : 

Erection of a detached dwelling, formation of parking area and vehicular 

access 

Orchard Way, School Road, Coddenham, Suffolk. 

Notice is hereby given that the County Council as Highway Authority recommends that any 
permission which that Planning Authority may give should include the conditions shown below: 

1 AL 3 
Condition: The new vehicular access shall be laid out and completed in all respects in accordance with 
Drawing No. DM01 ; and with an entrance width of 3m and made available for use prior to occupation of 
dwelling. Thereafter the access shall be retained in the specified form. 
Reason: To ensure that the access is designed and cons

Minutes of the meeting


SA/24/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the Council 
Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday 23 November 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  
 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 

 
Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor: Julie Flatman 
 Derrick Haley* 
 Barry Humphreys MBE 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
  
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  
   Senior Planning Officer (GW) 
  Planning Officer (LW) 
  Governance Support Officers (VL/GB)   
 
SA110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Councillor Derrick Haley was substituting for Councillor Jane Storey. An apology for 
absence was received from Councillor Jessica Fleming. 

 
SA111 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Roy Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Application 

3270/16 by reason of using local amenities in a private capacity. 
 
SA112 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 There were no declarations of lobbying. 
 
SA113 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 
 
 
 



SA112 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
SA115 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL’S PETITION PROCEDURE 
 
 None received.  
 
SA116 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA117 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

3270/16  
 

Richard Peaty (Parish Council)  
Paul Gibbons (Objector)  
Phil Cobbold (Agent for the Applicant)  

3146/16  
 

Allan Fowler (Objector)  
Phil Cobbold (Agent for the Applicant)  

 
Item 1 

Application 4071/16 
Proposal Variation of Condition 5 following grant of planning permission 0958/16  
Site Location STOWMARKET – 9 Finborough Road, IP14 1PN 
Applicant Mr Netton 
 
Application 4071/16 had been withdrawn by the Applicant prior to commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

Item 2 
Application 3270/16 
Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission for residential development, 

associated highway, car parking and open space including access and 
layout  

Site Location BACTON – Land adjacent Wyverstone Road, IP14 4LH  
Applicant Laurence Homes (Eastern) Ltd 
 
Following the Officer presentation, the meeting was adjourned briefly to allow a 
latecomer who wished to speak as Objector to discuss speaking arrangements with the 
registered objector. The parties agreed that a single speaker would represent the 
objectors.  
 
Richard Peaty, speaking on behalf of the Parish Council, commented that access routes 
to the school, pub and other local amenities could be hazardous as the footpath crossed 
the highway in various places and asked if consideration could be given to a condition 
requesting a contribution for footpath improvements.   
Paul Gibbons objected to the proposal on the grounds of perceived high density of the 
proposal, high housing growth in Bacton, lack of capacity at the local doctors’ surgery 
and school, potential effect on the wildlife and adverse impact on the countryside 
landscape of Bacton. In accordance with the Council’s Charter on Public Speaking at 
Planning Committee, Mr Gibbons responded to questions put to him by Members, 
including in relation to the evidence quoted in his representation.  



 
 The meeting was then adjourned between 10:00 am and 10:10 am to resolve a matter of 

public disturbance in the Council Chamber.  
 
The meeting continued and the opportunity for Mr Gibbons to add further comments was 
provided given the previous interruption and a further opportunity for questions from 
Members was also provided.  Mr Gibbons referred to visual impact of the proposal and 
Members had no further questions 
 
Phil Cobbold, speaking on behalf of the Applicant, commented that the proposal was a 
result of the pre-application advice. It would be in a sustainable location and address 
housing shortage in the local area. In accordance with the Council’s Charter on Public 
Speaking at Planning Committee, Mr Cobbold responded to questions put to him by 
Members on related matters, including in relation to the attenuation pond, the proposal 
layout and affordable homes. 
 
Officers clarified matters raised by the Objector, including in relation to the proposed 
density.   Officers also highlighted all footpaths and crossing points available between the 
site and local services, including shop, school, pub and garage.  
 
Councillor Jill Wilshaw, Ward Member for Bacton and Old Newton, commenting in 
writing, asked Members to consider building bungalows along the part of the proposed 
development that would border with the existing bungalows in Earlsbrook in order to 
preserve their privacy. Councillor Wilshaw also highlighted the points raised by local 
residents and asked that they be mitigated as far as possible.  
 
During the debate that ensued Members considered the comments received from the 
statutory consultees. Members agreed that the proposal was in a sustainable location 
and would provide much-needed housing. Members also asked that at the Reserved 
Matters stage consideration be given to the proposed dwellings neighbouring the existing 
bungalows in Earlsbrook also being bungalows in order to protect residential amenity. 
Members also asked that when it comes to agreeing Reserved Matters due consideration 
be given to building one and two-bedroom dwellings allocated for affordable housing.  
 
While Members sympathised with the views of those objecting to the proposal, they 
considered that on balance the Outline Application was acceptable and would provide 
much-needed housing. A motion to approve the Officer recommendations was then 
moved by Councillor Barry Humphreys and seconded by Councillor Roy Barker.  
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision –  
 
(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on 

appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Professional Lead – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to secure 

 

 35% Affordable housing 
 

(2) That the Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised 
to grant Outline Planning Permission subject to conditions including: 

 

 Time limit 

 Reserved matters 

 Approved plans 



 Fire hydrants 

 Archaeology scheme and implementation 

 Land contamination strategy and remediation 

 Soft landscape masterplan 

 Design code 

 Soft landscaping 

 Hard landscaping 

 External lighting 

 Tree protection 

 Foul water strategy to be agreed 

 Estate roads and footpaths to be agreed 

 Carriageway and footway prior to occupation 

 Manoeuvring and parking of vehicles provided 

 Prior to access being constructed the ditch beneath shall be piped or bridged, 
details to be agreed 

 Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed 

 Details of implementation, maintenance and management of surface water 
drainage to be agreed  

 Details of all Sustainable Urban Drainage System components and piped 
networks have been agreed 

 Construction surface water management plan to be agreed 

 Construction management including working hours to be agreed 
 
(3) That in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) above 

not being secured that the Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning be authorised to refuse  planning permission on appropriate 
grounds. 

 
Item 3 

Application 3146/16 
Proposal Erection of a detached dwelling, formation of parking area and vehicular 

access  
Site Location CODDENHAM – Land at Orchard Way, School Road, IP6 9PS 
Applicant Mrs T Simpson 
 
Following a presentation with photographs by the Planning Officer, Senior Development 
Management Planning Officer advised that the site plan, as provided by the Council, on 
page 91 in Report SA/23/16 should be disregarded. The location plan provided by Moss 
Architectural Design on page 92 was the amended plan to take into consideration.  
 
Allan Fowler, speaking as an Objector, referred to a potential effect of the proposal on 
the local highway and parking matters, loss of the bank and hedge and effect on the 
residential amenity by way of overlooking. Mr Fowler asked Members to consider visiting 
the site in order to assess the potential implications arising from the proposed 
development.  
 
Phil Cobbold, speaking on behalf of the Applicant, commented that the proposed 
development would be in keeping with the setting and cause no harm to heritage assets. 
He also commented that the proposal site was within a 20 mph zone and would have no 
adverse effect in terms of highway matters.  
 
During the debate Members considered that the proposed design was acceptable but the 
highways matters should be assessed in more detail, taking into account the road layout, 
proposed parking and vehicle turning layout. Following further clarification by Senior 



Development Management Planning Officer, Members considered that a site visit would 
allow them to assess the highways matters and a motion for a site inspection was moved 
by Councillor Derrick Haley and seconded by Councillor Kathie Guthrie.  Members asked 
that a Highways Officer be present at the reconvened Committee meeting to respond to 
Members’ questions.  
 
By 8 votes to 1 
 
Decision – That a site inspection be held on a date to be confirmed. Further that a 
Highways Officer be requested to attend a subsequent Committee meeting in order to 
respond to Members’ questions.  
 
 
 

Note: Following Officer presentation on Application 3270/16, the meeting was adjourned briefly 
in order to allow the objectors to discuss and decide on speaking arrangements.  

  
 The meeting was adjourned between 10:00 am and 10:10 am to resolve a matter of 

public disturbance in the Council Chamber.  
 
 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 11:15 am.  

 
 
 
 
 

………………..………………………… 
Chairman 

 


